

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 24-1019

ELIZABETH BRIGHT,)
)
Appellants,) JOHNSON COUNTY
)
v.) NO. LACV 085047
)
STATE OF IOWA,)
)
Appellee.)
)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR JOHNSON COUNTY

THE HON. KEVIN MCKEEVER, PRESIDING)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS, ELIZABETH BRIGHT

By /s/ Michael H. Biderman
James P. Hayes AT0003309
jhayes@hlplc.com
Karen A. Lorenzen AT0004862
klorenzen@hlplc.com
Michael H. Biderman AT00011133
mbiderman@hlplc.com
HAYES LORENZEN BIDERMAN LAWYERS PLC
Plaza Centre One, Suite 580
125 S Dubuque Street
Iowa City, IA 52240
Phone: (319) 887-3688
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE BACKGROUND BEHIND IOWA’S FRAUD IN ASSISTED REPRODUCTION ACT.....	10
II. IOWA’S FRAUD IN ASSISTED REPRODUCTION ACT APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO DR. RANDALL’S CONDUCT.....	13
a. FARA SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROSPECTIVELY	14
b. NO SUBSTANTIVE LAW BARS FARA’S RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPELLANTS DO NOT REQUEST ORAL ARGUMENT.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	21
WRITTEN RULING APPEALED (attached)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

IOWA SUPREME COURT

City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge,
749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008) 15

Hedlund v. State,
991 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2023) *passim*

Hrbek v. State,
958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021) 13

Meade v. Christie,
974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022) 10

Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.,
818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012) 10

Nahas v. Polk Cty.,
991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023)13,18

Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.,
606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000) 15

Shumate v. Drake Univ.,
846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014) 10

State v. Gonzalez,
718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006)15,16

State v. Hawk,
616 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000) 14

State v. McCullah,
787 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2010)15,17

State v. Paye,
865 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) 14

IOWA COURT OF APPEALS

Barks v. White,

365 N.W.2d 1985 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) 19

IOWA DISTRICT COURT

Miller v. State,

No. LACV 085049 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2024) (Appellate Case No. 24-1017) 8

Stoughton v. State,

No. LACV 085048 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2024) (Appellate Case No. 24-1018) 8

STATUTES AND RULES

IOWA CODE § 4.5 (1971)..... 13

IOWA CODE § 714I.3 (2022)..... 12

IOWA CODE § 714I.4 (2022)..... 12,13,16

IOWA R. APP. 6.1101 (2024)..... 6

IOWA R. APP. 6.903 (2024).....20,21

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Jody Lynee Madeira, Understanding Illicit Insemination and Fertility Fraud, from Patient Experience to Legal Reform, 39 COLUM J. GENDER & L. 110 (2019) 11

Jody Madeira et al., Against Seminal Principles; Ethics, Hubris and Lessons to Learn from Illicit Insemination, 100 FERTILITY & STERILITY 1003 (2018) 18

MEDIA

OUR FATHER (Netflix 2022)..... 11
